
Manuscript       Division des
Division             manuscrits

LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE

MG  31, J 18

Finding Aid No. 1742  / Instrument de recherche no 1742

Prepared by staff of the Préparé par le personnel de la programme
Multicultural Archives Program and des archives multiculturelles et
revised by L. McNally in 1993 révisé en 1993 par L. McNally



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ii

A. BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES, LEGAL DOCUMENTS AND AWARDS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

B. CORRESPONDENCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
1. Correspondence with Individuals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2. Correspondence with Publishers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
3. Correspondence with Magazines and Other Periodicals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
4. Correspondence with Organizations and Institutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
5. Miscellaneous Correspondence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

C. MANUSCRIPTS BY LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE - GENERAL . . . . . . . . . . . 6

D. DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE MANUSCRIPTS ON ORNITHOLOGY AND RELATED
SUBJECTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

E. WILDLIFE STUDIES AND ORNITHOLOGICAL REPORTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

F. ARTICLES ABOUT LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

G. NEWSCLIPPINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

H. ILLUSTRATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

I. PERIODICALS (ARTICLES) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

J. FAMILY PAPERS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   15

K. ADDITIONAL MATERIAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   23

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   35



INTRODUCTION

The papers were donated in 1983, 1985, 1986 and 1987 by Mrs. Louise de Kiriline Lawrence.  The
papers are organized in ten volumes and each volume is a box containing approximately 20 cm.
of files.  The original illustrations and photographs were transferred to the Documentary Art and
Photography Division.

This collection is of particular interest to researchers in the natural history of Northern Ontario.
The material is also of interest to researchers in Scandinavian Canadian history.

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE

Louise Vendela Augusta Jana Flach was born in Sweden in 1894.  Her Danish mother and
Swedish father, being well-to-do, conferred upon her all the advantages that their wealth and
influence could provide.  One of these was a proper education, which included a grounding in
other languages.  A good student, Louise Flach became fluent in five languages--Swedish, Danish,
English, French and Russian.

During the First World War, Louise Flach enlisted as a Red Cross nurse in neutral Denmark.
While serving at a prisoner-of-war exchange camp there, she met a wounded Russian army officer,
G.N. Kirilin, whom she nursed back to health.  The two fell in love, married, and then left for
Archangel in northern Russia, where she served as a war nurse and he as a liaison officer between
the Russian White Army and British Expeditionary Forces.  With the final collapse and ruin of the
White offensive in Russia, Kirilin disappeared along with thousands of other Russians who had
opposed the Bolsheviks' rise to power.  Determined to ferret out the fate of her missing husband,
Louise de Kiriline spent some four years in Soviet Russia, first as a nurse at a children's hospital
and then with the Nansen Swedish Relief Mission, all the while continuing her search for him until
every avenue of hope had been exhausted.  Her return to Sweden was brief, for she decided to
emigrate in 1927, "com[ing] to Canada, not to nurse a broken heart, but to tend something new that
impetuously pressed through to live out of the shattered fragments of a lost episode.  And of all
countries I chose Canada, because she, I knew, possessed the unspoiled soil, the life-giving space,
the fresh winds that promote spontaneous growth" (Louise de Kiriline, "Why Did You Come to
Canada?" Chatelaine, October 1937, p. 53).  Indeed as her subsequent activities here attest, Louise
de Kiriline had come to build a new life for herself.

Shortly after her arrival, she was put in charge of a Red Cross outpost in Northern Ontario.  She
then won celebrity as a nurse to the Dionne quintuplets.  Moreover, because of the public's
insatiable curiosity with the Dionnes, Louise de Kiriline launched herself into a new career as a
popular magazine writer with a Chatelaine series on her experiences with the quints.  She married
Leonard Lawrence in 1939.  After his enlistment into the Canadian Army to serve overseas, Louise
de Kiriline Lawrence threw her energies into bird-banding and other activities allied with nature



conservation.

She was first encouraged by P.A. Taverner--then head of the Ornithological Division at the
National Museum--to become a professional in the study of Canadian fauna.  Taking his advice
to heart, she began to use scientific techniques in her study of birds native to the forests of
northern Ontario.  Before long, she was writing popular and learned articles based on her findings.
The culmination of Louise de Kiriline Lawrence's ornithological career came in 1967 with the
publication of A Comparative Life-History Study of Four Species of Woodpeckers.  As The
Ontario Naturalist was to say of this book: "Major ornithological studies by residents of Ontario
are few and far between; the present publication is one of the most important ever to originate in
this Province."

Edward W. Laine



LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS

MG 31, J 18

Vol. File Subject Date

A. BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES, LEGAL DOCUMENTS AND
AWARDS

1 1 Biographical notes n.d.

1 2 Personal and legal matters (includes correspondence) 1951-1986

1 3 Sir Charles G.D. Roberts Award 1970-1971

1 4 Honorary Doctorate, Laurentian University 1971-1972

1 5 Dorothy Walford Memorial Award 1977

B. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Correspondence with Individuals

1 6 Ainley, Marianne Gosztonyi [Marika] 1986

1 7 Allen, Francis H. 1945-1950

1 8 Bishop, Dorothy L. 1986

1 9 Brolinson, Henrik 1984

1 10 Cranmer-Byng, John 1983

1 11 Dandanell, N.G. 1959

1 12 De Neergaard, Margrethe 1986



2 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

1 13 Gill, Geoffrey 1947

1 14 Gillespie, Olive M. 1977

1 15 Gilliland, Mary 1968

1 16 Godfrey, W.E. 1948-1981

1 17 Gunn, W.W.H. 1960

1 18 Haftorn, Svein 1960

1 19 Hahn, Sylvia n.d.

1 20 Hale (Garvin), Katherine n.d., 1945

1 21 Hedgren, Mary 1983

1 22 Heilborn, Mr. and Mrs. K. Axel n.d., 1946, 1963

1 23 Luther, Dorothy and Frederick n.d., 1977-1987

1 24 McConnell, Jamie 1954

1 25 McDougall, Lucie 1948-1953

1 26 Maseroni, Robert S. 1954-1956

1 27 Marshall, Elva 1961-1978

1 28 Moore, Mary J. 1979-1982

1 29 Morgan, George M. 1963

1 30 Morse, Edward n.d., 1978

1 31 Nero, Robert n.d., 1986

1 32 Nice, Margaret Morse 1945-1955

1 33 Nice, Margaret Morse 1956-1974

1 34 Nicholson, John C. n.d., 1981-1986

1 35 Obgurn, Charlton 1973-1976

1 36 Price, Iola 1986

1 37 Speirs, J. Murray and Doris 1950-1964

1 38 Speirs, J. Murray and Doris 1977-1986

1 39 Taber, Wendell also Harrison B. Tordoff 1951-1968;
1962



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 3
Vol. File Subject Date

1 40 Taverner, P.A. and Mrs. Martha H. 1940-1947

2. Correspondence with Publishers

1 41 Clarke-Irwin 1973-1981

1 42 Clarke-Irwin: publishing contract 1975-1979

1 43 Doubleday, Doran and Company 1937

1 44 Gage Publishing 1982

1 45 MacMillan Company 1938-1950

1 46 McGraw-Hill Book Company 1966-1980

1 47 McGraw-Hill Book Company 1969-1978

1 48 McGraw-Hill Book Company 1975-1983

1 49 McGraw-Hill Ryerson: invoices 1978-1984

1 50 McGraw-Hill Ryerson: illustrations 1980

1 51 Natural Heritage/National History Inc. 1986

1 52 S.J. Reginald Saunders 1945-1958

2 1 Thomas Y. Cromwell Publishers 1975-1981

2 2 William Morrow Publishers 1973-1976

2 3 Publishers cost estimate 1967

3. Correspondence with Magazines and Other Periodicals

2 4 The Atlantic Monthly 1942-1943

2 5 Audubon 1945-1971

2 6 The Auk 1965-1982

2 7 Baby Talk Magazine 1939



4 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

2 8 Bird-Banding 1963

2 9 The Canadian Field Naturalist 1945-1981

2 10 The Canadian Forum 1944

2 11 Nature Magazine 1942-1959

2 12 Reader's Digest 1977-1978

2 13 The Sudbury Star 1971

2 14 Toronto Star, Lotta Dempsey 1968

4. Correspondence with Organizations and Institutions

2 15 The American Ornithologists Union (Albert Wolfson) 1952-1953

2 16 Buffalo Audubon Society 1957

2 17 Canadian Authors Association 1969-1976

2 18 Canadian Broadcasting Corporation: de Kiriline was occasional guest
on radio show, includes acknowledgements from friends

1970-1982

2 19 Canadian Nature Federation 1973-1982

2 20 CKNY and CFTO Television 1978, 1982

2 21 The Conservation Council of Ontario (Clive E. Goodwin) 1965-1966

2 22 Cooper Ornithological Society 1954

2 23 Cornell University 1949-1957

2 24 Department of Agriculture 1949

2 25 Department of the Interior (United States) 1960

2 26 Department of Lands and Forests (Ontario) 1953-1954

2 27 Department of Mines and Resources 1945-1949

2 28 Department of Mines and Resources (R.M. Anderson) 1944-1949

2 29 Federation of Ontario Naturalists 1951-1972

2 30 Florida State Museum (Dr. Oliver L. Austin) 1971-1973

2 31 Hamilton Nature Club 1950



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 5
Vol. File Subject Date

2 32 Laurentian University 1971-1973

2 33 Libby, McNeill & Libby Food Products, Chicago 1935

2 34 National Archives of Canada 1982-1986

2 35 Nature Conservancy of Canada 1986

2 36 Nipissing University College 1980

2 37 North Bay and District Humane Society 1972

2 38 Northeastern Bird-Banding Association Inc. 1964-1973

2 39 Northwestern University (Albert Wolfson) 1948-1959

2 40 Ontario Ministerial Commission on French Language Secondary
Education

1971

2 41 National Jewish Hospital and Research Centre, Colorado, U.S.A. 1968

2 42 Old Kent Bank and Trust Company, Michigan 1965-1969

2 43 Ontario Hospital 1964

2 44 Ottawa Field Naturalists Club 1982

2 45 Purdue University 1956

2 46 Rideau Hall (Governor General of Canada) 1980

2 47 Royal Ontario Museum 1957

2 48 Rotary Club, North Bay 1970

2 49 Screen Gems Canada Ltd./Pierre Burton Show 1968-1977

2 50 Swedish Ambassador Kaj Bjork 1984

2 51 Thoreau McDonald Designer n.d.

2 52 Toronto Field Naturalists Club 1950, 1956

2 53 University of California 1953

2 54 University of Florida 1962

2 55 University of Western Ontario 1975-1976

2 56 University of Wisconsin 1956, 1962

2 57 University Women's Club of North Bay 1973

2 58 Women's Literary Club 1971



6 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

2 59 Woodland Bird Sanctuary, Lexington, Mass. 1942

5. Miscellaneous Correspondence

2 60 Autobiography n.d., 1937-1939

2 61 Botany notes 1948-1984

2 62 Editors of various newspapers n.d., 1952-1956

2 63 Various firms n.d., 1976-1982

2 64 General correspondence (includes unidentified correspondence n.d., 1948-1986

2 65 Literary agents 1935-1977

2 66 The Loghouse Nest n.d., 1945-1950

2 67 Nature study and writings 1947-1984

2 68 Ornithologists 1945-1985

2 69 Personal correspondence (in Swedish) 1964-1984

2 70 Personal correspondence (in Swedish and Danish) n.d., 1958-1986

2 71 Woodpecker monograph 1963-1969

C. MANUSCRIPTS BY LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE
- GENERAL

3 1 "To Whom the Wilderness Speaks": manuscript n.d.

3 2 Short articles: manuscripts n.d., 1939

3 3 Articles (photocopies) n.d.

3 4 "Baby Book," Chapters I-X: manuscript n.d.

3 5 "Baby Book," Chapters I to end: manuscript n.d.

3 6 "Red Sun at Dawn," Chapters I-VII: manuscript n.d.

3 7 "Red Sun at Dawn," Chapters VII-XVII: manuscript n.d.

3 8 "Red Sun at Dawn," Chapters XVII to end: manuscript n.d.



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 7
Vol. File Subject Date

3 9 "Nothing but This," (Early Version) Intro to Chapter 10: manuscript n.d.

3 10 "Nothing but This," Chapters 11-19: manuscript n.d.

3 11 "Nothing but This," Chapter 20 to Epilogue: manuscript n.d.

3 12 "Jimmy Joe and the Jay".  Manuscript, chapters 1-11 and critique by
Elizabeth Austin

1968

3 13 "Some Thoughts on Conservation": manuscript of unpublished article n.d.

3 14 "The Loghouse Nest": manuscript n.d.

3 15 "Children's Story": partial manuscript n.d.

3 16 "The Gin Pole": manuscript n.d.

3 17 "The Loghouse Family," three versions: manuscripts n.d.

3 18 "Flight North," two versions: manuscripts n.d.

3 19 "A Word Alive": manuscript n.d.

3 20 Various manuscripts n.d.

4 1-2 Various manuscripts n.d.

4 3 Short stories: manuscripts, partial letter to Audubon Magazine n.d., 1951

4 4 Audubon Magazine: articles published in 1949-1975

4 5 F.O.N. Bulletin: manuscripts for n.d.

4 6 American Nature Magazine: manuscripts for n.d.

4 7 Farmers Magazine: manuscripts for n.d.

4 8 N.F.N. Papers: manuscripts for n.d.

4 9 NICEIA Monthly Reports: manuscripts for n.d.

4 10 Reviews of works published: manuscripts ca. 1950-1956

4 11 Reviews of works published: manuscripts ca. 1956-1957

4 12 Reviews submitted for publication: manuscripts 1958-1961

4 13 Reviews submitted for publication: manuscripts 1962-1964

4 14 Reviews submitted for publication: manuscripts 1965-1970



8 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

D. DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE MANUSCRIPTS ON
ORNITHOLOGY AND RELATED SUBJECTS

4 15 "Nesting Pigeon Hawks", for Wilson Bulletin:  manuscript 1949?

4 16 Review of a 1947 Lawrence article in Bird-Banding, XIX (3):130 1948

4 17 Birds at Pimisi Bay: manuscripts of articles n.d.

4 18 "Notes on the Blackburnian Warblers Nesting Behavior," two versions:
manuscripts

n.d.

4 19 "Notes on the Nesting Behavior of the Blackburnian Warbler," two
versions: manuscripts

n.d.

4 20 "Red Crossbills at Pimisi Bay, Ontario": manuscript 1940's

4 21 "The Nest in the Snow" (Four Versions): manuscripts n.d.

4 22 "Some Notes on Nesting Pigeon Hawks at Pimisi Bay, Ontario":
manuscript

1940's

4 23 "Some Observations at the Nest of a Chestnut-Sided Warbler":
manuscript

ca. 1945

4 24 "Behavior of a Female Eastern Kingbird, Tyrannus tyrannus," two
versions: manuscripts

1950

4 25 "Comparable Study of the Nesting Behavior of a Pair of Chestnut-
Sided and Nashville Warblers": manuscript

ca. 1946

4 26 Ornithological articles: manuscripts ca. 1955-1966

4 27 "Females Feeding the Young of Other Birds," two versions:
manuscripts

1947?

4 28 "January Singing in the Black-Capped Chickadee and Some Notes on
Other Early Song," three versions: manuscripts

1948?

4 29 Vireo Story, File 1, "Nesting Life and Behavior of the Red-Eyed
Vireo": manuscript

1940's

4 30 Vireo Story, File 2, "Nesting Life and Behavior of the Red-Eyed
Vireo": manuscript

c. 1951

4 31 Vireo Story, File 3: research notes, diagrams, draft manuscript c. 1951

4 32 Vireo Story, File 4: critique of n.d.



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 9
Vol. File Subject Date

4 33 Red-Eyed Vireo Day Long Study: surveys, draft, reports (three
versions)

1952

4 34 Red-Eyed Vireo Day Long Study: research notes, draft report 1952?

5 1 Vireo Study: comments 1953-1956

5 2 "A Behavior Study of the Yellow-Bellied Sapsucker and other
Woodpeckers": manuscript, Part 1

1949-1959

5 3 "A Behavior Study of the Yellow-Bellied Sapsucker and Other
Woodpeckers": manuscript, Part 2

1953-1959

5 4 "On Regional Movements and Body Weight of Black-Capped
Chickadees in Winter": manuscript

c. 1954

5 5 Chickadee Study, File 1, "A Study and Weight Analysis of the Winter
Populations of the Black-Capped Chickadee": manuscript, diagrams,
charts

ca. 1955

5 6 Chickadee Study, File 2, "On the Movements and Body Weight of
Black-Capped Chickadees in Winter," ca. 1955: correspondence with
Albert Wolfson, Northwestern University and Margaret Morse Nice,
1956

1955-1956

5 7 Chickadee Study: correspondence with J. Murray Speirs 1955

5 8 Submissions of summaries of observations at Pimisi Bay to American
Bird: manuscripts, correspondence, photographs

1980-1983

5 9 Nicholson, John, ornithological reports of Great Duck Island, 1979-
1981: correspondence

1979-1981

5 10 Draft forward: manuscript n.d.

5 11 Nicholson, John, "Owling-Sudbury Style" and "Great Duck Island . . .":
manuscripts, correspondence

1982

5 12 Ainley, Marianne, "Women Scientists in Canada--The Need for
Documentation": manuscript of unpublished article, correspondence
Marika? to Lawrence

1986

5 13 Nice, Margaret M., Constance Nice and Dorothy Ewers, "Comparison
of Behavior Development in Snowshoe Hares": manuscript of
unpublished article

ca. 1954

5 14 Canadian Field- Naturalist: page proofs, reviews concerning Margaret
M. Nice

1959



10 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

5 15 Reprints of short articles published by Lawrence 1948-1958

5 16 "The Matter of Wilderness": draft of article n.d.

5 17 Project notes, draft of an untitled article, list of titles of Lawrence
articles in Audubon, 1946-1978, article entitled "A Bird in the Hand,"
Audubon, Sept.-Oct. 1946

n.d., 1946-1978

5 18 "The Story of Mar": manuscript n.d.

5 19 "To Whom the Wilderness Speaks": manuscript, introduction to part 3,
includes correspondence

1980

5 20 "To Whom the Wilderness Speaks": manuscript, parts 4-6 n.d.

5 21 The Lovely and the Wild:  manuscript, chapter X, postscript, Book
Outline

n.d.

5 22 "The Lovely and the Wild": manuscript, chapters 1-11, includes
correspondence

1966

5 23 "The Lovely and the Wild": manuscript, chapters 1-11 ca. 1966

6 1 "The Lovely and the Wild": manuscript, chapters I-VI ca. 1966

6 2 "The Lovely and the Wild":  manuscript, chapters VII-XII ca. 1966

6 3 "The Lovely and the Wild": manuscript, pages 159-182, 198-213 ca. 1966

6 4 "The Lovely and the Wild": galley proofs with original illustrations 1967

6 5 "The Lovely and the Wild": galley proofs 1968

6 6 "The Lovely and the Wild": galley proofs 1968

E. WILDLIFE STUDIES AND ORNITHOLOGICAL
REPORTS 

6 7 "Notes on Birds Around Our Home," book I 1940-1942

6 8 "Notes on Birds Around Our Home," book II 1941-1942

6 9 Bird diary, book I 1942-1943

6 10 Bird diary, book II 1943-1944



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 11
Vol. File Subject Date

7 1 "Biomes" (S. Charles Kendeigh): manuscript 1948

7 2 Notes n.d.

7 3 Field book on birds 1945-1974

7 4 Index to daily records on mammals, plants, related subjects 1945-1973

7 5-6 Field notes 1983-1985

7 7 [Warblers]: rough notes 1946-1950

7 8 Research notes n.d., 1940-1949

7 9 Banding records 1942-1959

7 10 Lists of birds by year 1943-1956

7 11 Nesting studies 1945-1946

7 12 Christmas census (bird count) 1944-1957

7 13 Graph diagrams of migratory birds; migration chart 1945, 1956

7 14 Graph diagrams of non-migratory birds 1945

7 15 Summary of nesting records, diagram 1946-1950

7 16 Bird count averages, Pimisi Bay, 1946-1960, ornithological notes,
diagrams

n.d., 1946-1960

7 17 Swedish ornithological records: manuscript--Bengt and Flach 1951-1954

7 18 Summary of observations on birds in Lake Nipissing, Pimisi Bay 1959-1964

7 19 Bird observations 1985

7 20 Monthly summaries/reports on birds, January to March 1950-1977

7 21 Monthly summaries/reports on birds, April 1950-1977

7 22 Monthly summaries/reports on birds, May to June 1950-1976

7 23 Monthly summaries/reports on birds, July to August 1950-1976

7 24 Monthly summaries/reports on birds, September to December 1950-1976

8 1-11 Daily records 1946-1956

8 12 Daily records 1959



12 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

9 1-22 Daily records 1960-1981

9 23 Manitoulin and Sudbury districts bird reports (monthly) 1979-1983,
1986

F. ARTICLES ABOUT LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE

9 24 Laine, Edward, "The Scandinavian Contribution to the Study of
Canada's Flora and Fauna," The Archivist XII 2

1985

9 25 "Award Winners," Canadian Author & Bookman, Fall 1970

9 26 Kalmberg, Barbro, "Louise de Kiriline ett maerkligt svenskt
Kuinnooede," Hertha No. 3

1969

G. NEWSCLIPPINGS

9 27 General newsclippings n.d., 1968-1986

10 1 Swedish newsclippings n.d., 1967-1977

10 2 The Loghouse Nest: newsclippings n.d., 1945-1947

10 3 Toronto Star: article about Lawrence 1945

10 4 Scrapbook of newsclippings 1922-1946

10 5 Various newsletters 1969-1970

H. ILLUSTRATIONS

10 6 Illustrations, list (originals transferred to Documentary Art and
Photography Division)

n.d.

10 7 Illustrations (originals transferred to Documentary Art and
Photography Division)

n.d.

10 8 Illustrations, Lidia Zuk sketches (originals transferred to Documentary
Art and Photography Division)

n.d.



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 13
Vol. File Subject Date

10 9 Photocopies of Loates' drawings n.d.

10 10 Bird Illustration "Chapter 7-Bluebell" (originals transferred to
Documentary Art and Photography Division)

n.d.

10 11 Photographs of Lawrence cabin (originals transferred to Documentary
Art and Photography Division)

n.d.

10 12 Photographs (originals transferred to Documentary Art and
Photography Division)

n.d.

I. PERIODICALS (ARTICLES)

10 13 American Swedish Monthly: article, December 1937

10 14 Audubon: articles, November-December 1956

10 15 Audubon: articles, November-December 1960

10 16 Audubon: articles, March 1970

10 17 Audubon: articles, January 1972

10 18 Audubon: articles, July 1975

10 19 Chatelaine: article about Dionne quints, May 1936

10 20 Chatelaine: article about Dionne quints, June 1936

10 21 Chatelaine: article about Dionne quints, July 1936

10 22 Chatelaine: article about Dionne quints, August 1936

10 23 Chatelaine: article about Dionne quints, September 1936

10 24 Chatelaine: article about Dionne quints, October 1936

10 25 Chatelaine: article about Dionne quints, November 1936

10 26 Chatelaine: article about Dionne quints, December 1936

10 27 Chatelaine: article about Dionne quints, January 1937

10 28 Chatelaine: article about Lawrence, October 1937

10 29 Baby Talk: articles about Dionne quints 1939, 1940

10 30 Dafoe, A.R., "Further History of the Care and Feeding of the Dionne
Quintuplets": booklet

1936



14 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

10 31 Farmer's Magazine: article, February 1943

10 32 Farmer's Magazine: article, April 1944

10 33 Farmer's Magazine: article, June 1945

10 34 Farmer's Magazine: article, March 1946

10 35 Farmer's Magazine: article, May 1946

FAMILY PAPERS

Louise de Kiriline (Flach) Lawrence

11 1 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1901-1906

11 2 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1907-1908

11 3 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1908-1909

11 4 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1911

11 5 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1912-1913

11 6 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1912-1913

11 7 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 3 1912-1913

11 8 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1914

11 9 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1917

11 10 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1918

11 11 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1919

11 12 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1919

11 13 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1920

11 14 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1921

11 15 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1923

11 16 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1924

11 17 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1926

11 18 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1927



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 15
Vol. File Subject Date

11 19 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1927

12 1 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1928

12 2 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1928

12 3 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1929

12 4 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1930

12 5 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1931

12 6 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1931

12 7 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1932

12 8 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1932

12 9 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1933

12 10 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1933

12 11 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1934

12 12 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1935

12 13 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1936

12 14 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1936

13 1 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1937

13 2 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1937

13 3 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1938

13 4 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1938

13 5 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1939

13 6 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1940

13 7 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1941

13 8 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1942

13 9 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1943

13 10 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1944



16 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

13 11 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1945

13 12 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1945

13 13 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1946

13 14 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1947

13 15 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1948

13 16 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1949

13 17 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1950

13 18 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1951

13 19 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1953

13 20 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1954

13 21 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1955

14 1 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1956

14 2 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1956

14 3 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 1 1957

14 4 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 2 1957

14 5 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother. Part 3 1957

14 6 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Mother 1958

14 7 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Father 1901-1907

14 8 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Father 1911

14 9 Lawrence, L de K. Correspondence with Aunt Jana Flach 1921, 1943

14 10 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Sister Ebba 1907, 1911

14 11 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Sister Ebba 1917, 1919

14 12 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Sister Ebba 1921-1922

14 13 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Sister Ebba 1927-1928

14 14 Lawrence, L de K. Correspondence with Grandmother Wendela 1894-1906

14 15 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Grandmother Wendela 1918, 1921



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 17
Vol. File Subject Date

14 16 Bendz, Stellan. Letter to L de K. Lawrence 1940

14 17 Bill and Lydia. Correspondence with L de K. Lawrence 1921-1922

14 18 Flach, Barbro. Letter to L de K. Lawrence 1967

14 19 Humphreys, Captain. Message from L de K. Lawrence 1921

14 20 Marus. Letters to L de K. Lawrence 1907-1915

14 21 Mormor. Letter to L de K. Lawrence 1916

14 22 Pauline (Aunt). Letters to L de K. Lawrence 1958-1964

14 23 Lawrence, L de K. Unidentified Correspondence 1922-1923

Hillevid (de Neergaard) Flach

14 24 Flach, Hillevid. Letters to L de K. Lawrence 1912-1916

14 25 Flach, Hillevid. Letters to L de K. Lawrence 1920

14 26 Flach, Hillevid. Letters to L de K. Lawrence 1922

14 27 Flach, Hillevid. Letters to L de K. Lawrence 1941-1958

14 28 Flach, Hillevid. Letters to Mother Wendela 1844

14 29 Flach, Hillevid. Letters to Mother Wendela 1912-1922

14 30 Anita. Letters to Hillevid Flach 1938, 1940

14 31 Bendz, Stellan. Letters to Hillevid Flach 1937-1938

14 32 Dafoe, Dr. Allan Roy. Letter to Hillevid Flach 1936

14 33 Elly. Letter to Hillevid Flach 1931

14 34 Forsell, Anna. Letter to Hillevid Flach 1947

14 35 Grandchildren. Letters to Hillevid Flach 1931-1956

15 1 Lerche, Axel. Letters to Hillevid Flach 11899-1903

15 2 Lerche, Axel. Notebook 1894

15 3 Laurin, Carl G. Letters to Hillevid Flach 1938



18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

15 4 Lindberg, Dr. Hakon. Letter to Hillevid Flach 1911

15 5 Lise. Letter to Hillevid Flach 1940

15 6 Morgan, Grace. Letter to Hillevid Flach 1940

15 7 Neergaard, Holger. Correspondence with Hillevid Flach 1889-1890,
1953

15 8 Pelolen (Peo). Letters to Hillevid Flach 1940-1942

15 9 Peter. Letter to Hillevid Flach 1931

15 10 Prince Carl of Sweden. Letters to Hillevid Flach 1894-1947

15 11 Prince George of Greece. Letter to Hillevid Flach 1939

15 12 Prince Waldemar of Denmark. Letter to Hillevid Flach 1928, 1938

15 13 Princess Louise of Denmark. Letters to Hillevid Flach 1891-1894

15 14 Princess Thyra of Denmark. Letter to Hillevid Flach 1926

15 15 Tuneld, John. Letters to Hillevid Flach 1921, 1924

15 16 Uff, Erik. Letter to Hillevid Flach 1917

15 17 Flach, Hillevid. Unidentified Correspondence 1918, 1921

15 18 Flach, Hillevid. Article on Dionne Quintuplets - Photocopy 1936

15 19 Flach, Hillevid. Birth Certificate 1940

15 20 Flach, Hillevid. Book of Poems 1888

15 21 Flach, Hillevid. Diary/Day Book 1926-1928

15 22 Flach, Hillevid. Day Book 1928-1932

15 23 Flach, Hillevid. Day Book 1932-1936

15 24 Flach, Hillevid. Day Book 1936-1941

15 25 Flach, Hillevid. Day Book 1942-1947

15 26 Flach, Hillevid. Day Book 1947-1950

15 27 Flach, Hillevid. Day Book 1950-1957

15 28 Flach, Hillevid. Day Book 1957-1958

15 29 Flach, Hillevid. Wendela de Neergaard - Death, Notebook (In Danish) 1924

15 30 Flach, Hillevid. Estate - Documents 1954-1960



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 19
Vol. File Subject Date

15 31 Flach, Hillevid. Funeral and Obituary 1958

15 32 Flach, Hillevid. Immigration Certificate 1911

15 33 Flach, Hillevid. Letters of Condolance to L de K. Lawrence 1958

16 1 Flach, Hillevid. Life History - Pages 1-190 1929

16 2 Flach, Hillevid. Life History - Pages 191-314 n.d.

Sixten Flach and Family

16 3 Flach, Sixten. Birth Certificate 1854

16 4 Flach, Sixten. Courses - Marks 1873

16 5 Flach, Sixten. Letter to Hillevid Flach 1904, 1911

16 6 Flach, Sixten. Letters to L de K. Lawrence 1907

16 7 Flach, Sixten. Will? 1899

16 8 Flach, Emil. Letter to Sixten Flach 1891

16 9 Flach, Emil. Obituary - Photocopy 1893

16 10 Flach, Sixten. Obituary - Photocopy [1902]

16 11 Flach, Sixten. Telegram to Frau Flach 1859

16 12 Moe, Wendela (Flach). Will and Estate Inventory 1923-1924

16 13 Prince Carl of Sweden. Letters to Sixten Flach 1892-1909

16 14 "Till Sixten". Poem 1880

16 15 Wilhelm. Telegram to Frau Flach 1858

16 16 Flach Family. Account Book 1881-1888

Ebba (Flach) Bendz

16 17 Bendz, Ebba. Letters to Parents 1902-1907



20 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

16 18 Bendz, Ebba. Letters to Mother 1902-1920

16 19 Bendz, Ebba. Letters to Mother 1920-1935

16 20 Bendz, Ebba. Letters to Mother 1937-1939

16 21 Bendz, Ebba. Letters to Mother 1938-1945

16 22 Bendz, Ebba. Letters to Mother 1940-1943

16 23 Bendz, Ebba. Letters to L de K. Lawrence 1907

16 24 Bendz, Ebba. Letters to L de K. Lawrence 1915-1942

16 25 Bendz, Ebba. Letters to Grandmother Wendela n.d., 1905-1906

16 26 Bendz, Ebba. Will 1943

16 27 Princess Margareta. Letter to Ebba Bendz 1908

16 28 Chrysander, Louis. Bonding - Correspondence 1911-1912

16 29 "Til Moder". Poem n.d.

17 1 Unidentified Correspondence n.d.

17 2 Book of Poetry. French and Swedish n.d.

17 3 De Neergaard, Wendela (Flach). Utrag Sur Poesie and Prosa 1860-1903

17 4 Diary 1843

17 5 Miniature - Almanach 1851

17 6 Miscellaneous Family Papers n.d.

17 7 Unidentified Correspondence 1864-1875

Gleb Kirilin

17 8 Kirilin, Gleb. Letters to L de K. Lawrence 1920

17 9 Kirilin, Gleb. Letters to Hillevid Flach 1918-1920

17 10 Kirilin, Gleb. Letter to Ebba Flach n.d.

17 11 [Kirilin, Gleb]. Poems in Russian n.d.



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 21
Vol. File Subject Date

Len Lawrence

17 12 Lawrence, L de K. Letter to Len Lawrence June 1943

17 13 Lawrence, L de K. Letters to Len Lawrence May-June 1955

17 14 Lawrence, L de K. and Len. Notes and Cards n.d., 1986

17 15 Lawrence, Len. Letters to L de K. Lawrence May-June 1941

17 16 Lawrence, Len. Letters to L de K. Lawrence July-Aug. 1941

17 17 Lawrence, Len. Letters to L de K. Lawrence Sept.-Dec. 1941

17 18 Lawrence, Len. Letters to L de K. Lawrence Jan.-Sept. 1942

17 19 Lawrence, Len. Letters to L de K. Lawrence Feb.-June 1943

17 20 Lawrence, Len. Letters to L de K. Lawrence June-Dec. 1943

17 21 Lawrence, Len. Letters to L de K. Lawrence Jan.-May 1944

17 22 Lawrence, Len. Letters to L de K. Lawrence June-Dec. 1944

17 23 Lawrence, Len. Letters to L de K. Lawrence Jan.-Apr. 1945

17 24 Lawrence, Len. Certificates 1918-1977

17 25 Lawrence, Len. Health 1967-1986

17 26 Lawrence, Len. Pension - Correspondence & Reports 1970-1986

17 27 Lawrence, Len. Will n.d.

17 28 Road Construction. Account Book 1961-1962

17 29 Road Construction. Time Book 1962

ADDITIONAL MATERIAL

18 1 Biographical Information 1954-1978

18 2 Bibliography. List n.d., 1936-1982

18 3 John Burroughs Memorial Assoc. Burroughs Medal - Letters of
Congratulations

1968-1969

18 4 Francis H. Kortright Outdoor Writing Award 1981



22 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

18 5 Doris Huestis Speirs Award 1991

Correspondence - Individuals

18 6 A - General 1941

18 7 Ainley, Marianne Gosztonyi 1982-1987

18 8 B - General n.d., 1972-1992

18 9 Bishop, Dorothy 1977-1987

18 10 Botkine, Tatiana 1979-1981

18 11 C - General 1962-1984

18 12 Cranmer-Byng, Jack n.d., 1983-1985

18 13 D - General 1948-1988

18 14 De Lury, Ralph 1947-1949

18 15 De Neegaard, Margrethe 1975-1986

18 16 E - General 1953-1984

18 17 Ekfeldt, Henning and Alice 1962-1980

18 18 F - General 1984

18 19 Flach, Sixten 1954-1973

18 20 G - General 1954-1991

18 21 H - General 1958-1980

18 22 Haartman, Lars von 1955-1983

18 23 I - General 1946-1974

18 24 J - General n.d., 1961-1982

18 25 Jansson, Alice 1956-1984

18 26 K - General 1935-1980

18 27 Kalmberg, Barbro 1963-1985

18 28 L - General 1946-1986



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 23
Vol. File Subject Date

18 29 Lewis, Harrison F. 1949-1974

18 30 Lockwood, Dr. A.L. 1972-1979

18 31 Luther, Dorothy and Fred 1953-1987

18 32 Lyons, Marvin 1973-1984,
1990

18 33 M - General 1958-1992

18 34 Moore, Mary J. 1986-1991

18 35 Mother St. Bride School, North Bay 1972

18 36 N - General 1952-1987

18 37 Neergaard, Ib and Joyce 1952, 1960-
1968, 1981

19 1 Nero, Robert 1960, 1980-
1992

19 2 Nicholson, John C. n.d.

19 3 O - General 1944-1987

19 4 Ohman, Lars 1980-1985

19 5 P - General 1944-1990

19 6 Palmer, E. Laurence 1954-1955

19 7 Pettingill, Olin Sewall Jr. 1960-1973

19 8 R - General 1952-1989

19 9 S - General 1947-1986

19 10 Skutch, Alexander 1948-1963

19 11 Speirs, Doris Huestis 1959, 1973-
1988

19 12 T - General 1951-1980

19 13 U - General 1948, 1955

19 14 V - General 1945-1970

19 15 Valery, Walter 1964, 1979



24 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

19 16 W - General 1949-1984

19 17 Y - General 1961

19 18 Z - General 1947-1979

19 19 Zytaruk, Joann 1977-1985

19 20 Correspondence. Requests for Information 1950-1985

19 21 Correspondence. Requests for Offprints 1947-1985

19 22 Correspondence. Responses to Articles and Inquiries of Others 1956-1970

19 23 Form Letter to Friends c. 1986

19 24 Letter to Editor 1961

19 25 Unidentified Correspondence 1942, 1986-
1989

19 26 Unidentified Correspondence. Swedish 1953, 1976-
1986

Correspondence - Publishers

19 27 Ahlen and Akerlunds Forlag 1936-1937

19 28 Clarke Irwin and Co. Ltd. Calendar Captions 1974

19 29 Doubleday and Co. Inc. 1961-1962

19 30 MacMillan Co. of Canada Ltd. 1936

19 31 MacMillan Co. of Canada Ltd. 1937-1940,
1945

19 32 McGraw-Hill Book Co. Editors 1966-1972

19 33 McGraw-Hill Book Co. Royalties and Accounts 1966-1975

19 34 McGraw-Hill Book Co. Business Correspondence 1968-1973

19 35 McGraw-Hill Co. of Canada Ltd. 1968-1972

19 36 McGraw-Hill Ryerson 1972-1983

19 37 Natural Heritage/Natural History Inc. 1979-1987



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 25
Vol. File Subject Date

19 38 Miscellaneous Publishers 1935-1984

20 1 Audubon Magazine n.d., 1971-1985

20 2 Chatelaine 1936

20 3 Living Bird Quarterly 1982-1984

20 4 Miscellaneous Magazines 1937-1958

20 5 National and Provincial Parks Assoc. Park News 1981-1982

Correspondence - Organizations and Institutions

20 6 American Ornithologists' Union 1947-1987

20 7 Canadian Broadcasting Corp. 1957-1962

20 8 Canadian Wildlife Service 1969-1973

20 9 National Museum of Canada 1945-1975

20 10 Ottawa Field-Naturalists' Club. Honorary Membership 1981

20 11 Royal Ontario Museum 1945-1967

20 12 Society of Canadian Ornithologists 1982-1985

20 13 Wilson Ornithological Society 1946-1973

20 14 Bell Canada 1964-1982

20 15 Companies. Miscellaneous 1958-1974

20 16 Government Departments (Federal and Provincial) 1949-1983

20 17 Miscellaneous Organizations 1953-1977

20 18 Post Office 1953-1973

Manuscripts

20 19 "The Quintuplets' First Year". Reviews 1936-1937



26 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

20 20 "The Quintuplets' First Year". Fan Mail 1935-1938

20 21 Audubon Articles. Fan Mail n.d., 1972-1976

20 22 "The Lovely and the Wild". Reviews 1968-1973,
1988

20 23 "The Lovely and the Wild". Fan Mail 1968-1976

20 24 "The Lovely and the Wild". Fan Mail 1969-1975,
1987

20 25 "Mar: A Glimpse in the Natural Life of a Bird". Edited Manuscript 1975

20 26 "Mar: A Glimpse in the Natural Life of a Bird". Reviews 1976-1977

20 27 "Mar: A Glimpse in the Natural Life of a Bird". Fan Mail 1976-1979

20 28 "Another Winter, Another Spring" Edited Manuscript. Part 1 n.d.

20 29 "Another Winter, Another Spring" Edited Manuscript. Part 2 n.d.

20 30 "Another Winter, Another Spring" Edited Manuscript. Part 3 n.d.

21 1 "Another Winter, Another Spring" Edited Manuscript. Part 4 n.d.

21 2 "Nothing But This" Ch. 1 only n.d.

21 3 "Another Winter, Another Spring". Reviews 1977-1978

21 4 "Another Winter, Another Spring". Fan Mail 1977-1983

21 5 "To Whom the Wilderness Speaks". Reviews 1980-1982

21 6 "To Whom the Wilderness Speaks". Fan Mail 1982-1985

21 7 Fan Mail - General 1943-1966

21 8 Canadian Wildlife Service. Bird Manuscripts [1969-1973]

21 9 "Cold Spring". Manuscript n.d.

21 10 "A Comparative Life History Study of Four Species of Woodpeckers"
Graphs and Maps

n.d.

21 11 "The Displays and Courtship of the Yellow-Bellied Sapsucker" Drafts
and Comments

n.d.

21 12 "The Eternal Alliance" Manuscript n.d.

21 13 "A Finland Interlude" Manuscript n.d.



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 27
Vol. File Subject Date

21 14 "Glimpses into Woodpecker Courtship". Drafts n.d.

21 15 "Jimmy Joe and the Jay" Manuscript. pp 1-130 n.d.

21 16 "Of Birds and Beasts I Have Known". Drafts n.d.

21 17 "The Song of the Pine Grosbeak" Manuscript n.d.

21 18 "Woodpecker Courtship: A Tale of Wilderness Rites" Manuscript n.d.

21 19 Unidentified Manuscript. Forward and Ch. 3 n.d.

21 20 "Red Cross Outpost Nurse Survivor of `Red' Terror" Toronto Star
Weekly

Mar. 1931

21 21 "Five Little Dionnes and How They Grew" Knoxville News-Sentinel July 1935

21 22 "Christmas in Another Land" North Bay News Dec. 1937

Bird Data

21 23 Bird Sightings. Daily Record June-Aug. 1944

21 24 Bird Sightings. Daily Record Sept.-Dec. 1944

21 25 Bird Sightings. Daily Record Jan-May 1945

21 26 Bird Sightings. Daily Record June-July 1945

22 1 Bird Sightings. Daily Record Aug.-Dec. 1945

22 2 Bird Sightings. Daily Journal (3) May-Dec. 1959

22 3 Bird Sightings. Daily Journal (4) Jan. 1960-
July 1961

22 4 Bird Sightings. Daily Journal (3) Aug. 1961-
May 1966

22 5 Bird Sightings. Daily Journal (3) June 1966-
Oct. 1972

22 6 Bird Sightings. Daily Journal (3) Nov. 1972-
Apr. 1976

22 7 Bird Sightings. Daily Journal (3) May 1976-
May 1980



28 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

22 8 Bird Sightings. Daily Journal (3) June 1980-
July 1984

22 9 Bird Sightings. Diary Jan. 1982-
July 1983

22 10 Bird Sightings. Index by Species n.d.

22 11 Bird Banding. List 1942-1944

22 12 Bird Banding. List 1945-1946

22 13 Bird Banding. Species List 1942-1948

22 14 Bird Banding. Reports and Correspondence 1948-1958

22 15 Bird Data. First Arrivals at Pimisi Bay - List 1943-1979

22 16 Bird Data. Nest Information 1947-1976

22 17 Bird Data. Nesting Diagrams 1947-1949

22 18 Bird Data. Spring Arrival Dates - List n.d.

22 19 Bird Data. Weight Data 1948-1951

22 20 Bird Data. Weight Reports and Tables 1948-1950

22 21 Bird Lists. Annotated 1944-1979

22 22 Bird Observations for Pimisi Bay and Area. Reports 1969-1973

23 1 Federation of Ontario Naturalists. Ontario Breeding Bird Atlas -
Outline

n.d.

23 2 Snow and Ice Records for Pimisi Bay. Graphs 1936-1983

23 3 U.S. Dept. of the Interior. Bird Banding - Correspondence 1948-1950

23 4 U.S. Dept. of the Interior. Cooperative Migration Study - submissions 1960-1970

Bird Data on Index Cards. See End of Collection

Subject Files

23 5 Bequests to North Bay Public Library and McGill University 1970-1984



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 29
Vol. File Subject Date

23 6 Birth Certificates 1963

23 7 Britain. Certificate of Registration 1927

23 8 Canadian Passport 1955-1958

23 9 Change of Name 1921, 1927

23 10 Certificates and Awards 1946-1989

23 11 Emigration to Canada 1927, 1930

23 12 European Student Relief Mission. Rostov-on-Don, U.S.S.R. - Account
Book

[1923]

23 13 Flach Family Vase. Description n.d., 1955

23 14 Guest Book. St. Catharines and Pimisi Bay 1968-1981

23 15 Guest Book. Pimisi Bay n.d., 1981-1988

23 16 Health 1956,
1975-1976

23 17 Legal 1935,
1957-1980

23 18 Living Will 1987

23 19 Mink Ledger. Disbound 1939-1940

23 20 Naturalization. Certificates 1932-1935

23 21 New York Trip. Letter and Press Clippings 1935

23 22 Pimisi Bay Land Title 1934-1978

23 23 Poems n.d., 1943-1946

23 24 Press Clippings n.d., 1975-1989

23 25 Press Clippings. Swedish 1930s

23 26 Press Clippings. Swedish 1977-1988

23 27 Public Lending Right Commission 1986

23 28 Scrapbook 1936-1937,
1946, 1954

23 29 Svenska Röda Korset (Swedish Red Cross). Documents 1921-1927,
1954



30 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS MG 31, J 18
Vol. File Subject Date

23 30 Sveriges Adelskalendar (Swedish Peerage-Book). Entry 1985

23 31 Talks. Outline and Press Clippings n.d.

23 32 Translation Work c.1961

23 33 Bird Feeders 1963-1984

23 34 Birds. Clippings n.d., 1976-1987

23 35 Blixen, Karen/Dinesen, Isak. Book Review, Portrait 1934-1982

23 36 Clarke, William R. "Pembroke, Ontario: Canada's Capistrano" Report
and Correspondence

1983

23 37 Haartman, Lars Von. Articles - Photocopied Titlepages n.d., 1949-1982

23 38 Haartman, Lars Von. "The Pied Flycatcher". Translation 1954

23 39 Liljefors, Bruno. Articles n.d., 1966

23 40 Reptiles. Correspondence 1949, 1956

23 41 Staples, Lindsay. "Wilderness and Culture and Wilderness as
Culture..." Paper

1974

23 42 Travener, P.A. Biographical Information 1944-1948,
1987

23 43 Wilson Ornithological Society. Bird Illustrations 1964

Printed Material

23 44 Lawrence, L de K. The Long House Nest 1945

24 1 Lawrence, L de K. "A Whitethroat Trio and a Warbler Incident" 1948

24 2 Lawrence, L de K. "Comparative Study of the Nesting Behaviour of
Chestnut-Sided and Nashville Warblers"

1948

24 3 Lawrence, L de K. "Behaviour of a Female Eastern Kingbird" 1953

24 4 Lawrence, L de K. "Nesting Life and Behaviour of the Red-Eyed
Vireo"

1953

24 5 Lawrence, L de K. "On Regional Movements and Bodyweight of
Black-Capped Chickadees in Winter"

1958



MG 31, J 18 LOUISE DE KIRILINE LAWRENCE PAPERS 31
Vol. File Subject Date

24 6 Lawrence, L de K. A Comparative Life-History Study of Four Species
of Woodpeckers

1967

24 7 Lawrence, L de K. Normen Der Wildnis (The Lovely And The Wild) 1970

24 8 Lawrence, L de K. "The Paring And Displays Of A Red-Breasted
Nuthatch"

1980

24 9 D'Almagro, Grefve. Notiser Om De Fornamsta Adliba Famil Jer I
Ryssland

1843

24 10 Klueva, Zinaida. To The White Eagles: Songs of the Motherland [1922]

24 11 Matrikel Over Svenska Röda Korsets... 1982

24 12 Nero, Robert W. Woman By The Shore And Other Poems: A Tribute
To Louise De Kiriline Lawrence

1990

24 13 Tillenius, Clarence. Catalogue n.d., 1987

24 14 Publications. Birds - Offprints n.d., 1936-1983

24 15 Publications. Birds - Photocopies of Titlepages 1939-1979

24 16 Publications. General - Photocopies of Titlepages 1939-1981

25 1 Author Index to Bird Articles, Subject Index to Bird Articles, General
Subject Index A-I

n.d.

25 2 General Subject Index L-Z, Index to Banded Birds by Species n.d.

26 1 Ontario Nest Records Scheme Cards 1957

26 2 Nest Record Cards by Species.  Pt. I n.d.

26 3 Nest Record Cards by Species.  Pt. II n.d.

26 4 Nest Record Cards by Species.  Pt. III n.d.

26 5 Colour Banded Bird Cards n.d.

26 6 Bird Sighting Cards Mar. 1984-
July 1985



-32-

Index

Ainley, Marianne 9
Allen, Francis H. 1
American Bird 9
American Nature Magazine 7
American Ornithologists Union 4
American Swedish Monthly 13
Anderson, R.M. 4
Atlantic Monthly 3
Audubon 3, 10, 13
Audubon Magazine 7
Auk 3
Austin, Dr. Oliver L. 4
Baby Talk Magazine 3
Bird-Bandin 8
Bird-Banding 4
Bishop, Dorothy L. 1
Bjork, Kaj (Swedish Ambassador) 5
Brolinson, Henrik 1
Buffalo Audubon Society 4
Burton, Pierre 5
Canada

Department of Agriculture 4
Department of Mines and Resources 4
Governor General 5

Canadian Authors Association 4
Canadian Broadcasting Corporation 4
Canadian Field Naturalist 4
Canadian Field-Naturalist 9
Canadian Forum 4
Canadian Nature Federation 4
CFTO Television 4
Chatelaine 13
Chickadees 8, 9
CKNY Television 4
Clarke-Irwin 3
Conservation Council of Ontario 4
Cooper Ornithological Society 4
Cornell University 4
Cranmer-Byng, John 1
Dafoe, A.R. 13
Dandanell, N.G. 1
De Neergaard, Margrethe 1
Dempsey, Lotta 4
Doubleday, Doran and Company 3
Ewers, Dorothy 9

F.O.N. Bulletin 7
Farmers Magazine 7
Federation of Ontario Naturalists 4
Florida State Museum 4
Gage Publishing 3
Gill, Geoffrey 2
Gillespie, Olive M. 2
Gilliland, Mary 2
Godfrey, W.E. 2
Goodwin, Clive E. 4
Great Duck Island 9
Gunn, W.W.H. 2
Haftorn, Svein 2
Hahn, Sylvia 2
Hale (Garvin), Katherin 2
Hamilton Nature Club 4
Hares 9
Hedgren, Mary 2
Heilborn, Mr. and Mrs. K. Axel 2
Kalmberg, Barbro 12
Kendeigh, S. Charles 11
Kingbirds 8
Laine, Edward 12
Laurentian University 5
Libby, McNeill & Libby Food Products, Chicago

5
Luther, Dorothy and Frederick 2
MacMillan Company 3
Marshall, Elva 2
Maseroni, Robert S. 2
McConnell, Jamie 2
McDougall, Lucie 2
McGraw-Hill Book Company 3
McGraw-Hill Ryerson 3
Moore, Mary J. 2
Morgan, George M. 2
Morse, Edward 2
N.F.N. Papers 7
National Archives of Canada 5
National Jewish Hospital and Research Centre,

Colorado 5
Natural Heritage/National History Inc. 3
Nature Conservancy of Canada 5
Nature Magazine 4
Nero, Robert 2



-33-

Nice, Constance 9
Nice, Margaret M. 9
Nice, Margaret Morse 2, 9
NICEIA Monthly Reports 7
Nicholson, John 9
Nicholson, John C. 2
Nipissing University College 5
North Bay and District Humane Society 5
Northeastern Bird-Banding Association Inc. 5
Northwestern University 9
Northwestern University  5
Obgurn, Charlton 2
Old Kent Bank and Trust Company, Michigan 5
Ontario

Department of Lands and Forests 4
Ministerial Commission on French

Language Secondary Education 5
Ontario Hospital 5
Ottawa Field Naturalists Club 5
Pigeon Hawks 8
Pimisi Bay 8, 9
Price, Iola 2
Purdue University 5
Reader's Digest 4
Red Crossbills 8
Rotary Club, North Bay 5
Royal Ontario Museum 5
Saunders, S.J. Reginald 3
Screen Gems Canada Ltd. 5
Speirs, J. Murray 9
Speirs, J. Murray (Doris) 2
Sudbury Star 4
Taber, Wendell 2
Taverner, P.A. and Mrs. Martha H. 3
Thomas Y. Cromwell Publishers 3
Thoreau McDonald Designer 5
Tordoff, Harrison B. 2
Toronto Field Naturalists Club 5
Toronto Star 4, 12
United States

Department of the Interior 4
University of California 5
University of Florida 5
University of Western Ontario 5
University of Wisconsin 5
University Women's Club of North Bay 5
Vireos 8, 9
Warblers 8, 11

William Morrow Publishers 3
Wolfom, Albert 9
Wolfson, Albert 4, 5
Women's Literary Club 5
Woodland Bird Sanctuary, Lexington, Mass. 6
Woodpeckers 6, 9
Yellow-Bellied Sapsucker 9
Zuk, Lidia 12


